

No. 16-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND,
UTAH, AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS
AND RESPONDENTS NEBRASKA,
TENNESSEE, AND TEXAS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON

Deputy Solicitor

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Today, Four Companies Dominate The Concentrated Credit-Card Industry.....	1
B. Amex’s Merchant Agreements Increase Prices By Barring Merchants From Steering Cardholders To Low-Cost Cards	6
C. The District Court Found That Amex’s Anti-Steering Provisions Harmed Con- sumers In Violation Of Section 1.....	10
D. The Second Circuit Reversed, Holding That The Government Did Not Establish Any Anticompetitive Effects	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE RULE OF REASON SHOULD IMPLEMENT SECTION 1’S CONSUMER-WELFARE GOALS IN A WORKABLE WAY	19

A. The Court’s Tiers Of Antitrust Scrutiny Balance Consumer-Welfare Goals Against Administrative Considerations	20
1. <i>Section 1 protects the competition that promotes consumer welfare</i>	20
2. <i>The Court has implemented the antitrust laws’ consumer-welfare goals with institutional considerations in mind</i>	24
B. These Consumer-Welfare And Institu- tional Concerns Should Guide The Rule Of Reason	26
II. THE GOVERNMENT MET ITS BURDEN BY PROVING THAT THE ANTI-STEERING PRO- VISIONS RESTRAIN COMPETITION AND HARM CONSUMERS	31
A. Amex’s Restraints, Unlike Vertical Restraints In Other Cases, Implicate Section 1’s Primary Purpose.....	31
B. By Limiting <i>Interbrand</i> Competition, The Anti-Steering Provisions Raise Prices Above Competitive Levels.....	34
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT WRONGLY REQUIRED THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVE THAT THE HIGHER PRICES WERE NOT “OFFSET” BY HIGHER REWARDS, BUT IT DID SO IN ANY EVENT.....	41
A. Section 1 Presumes That Higher Prices Caused By Restraining <i>Interbrand</i> Price Competition Inflict Net Consumer Harms....	41

1. <i>The Second Circuit’s analysis conflicts with the Sherman Act’s guiding light that competition generates “optimal” products</i>	42
2. <i>The Second Circuit’s analysis conflicts with economic principles illustrating that interbrand price restrictions harm consumers even if competition occurs elsewhere</i>	46
3. <i>The Second Circuit’s analysis conflicts with this Court’s administrative concerns</i>	50
4. <i>The Second Circuit’s need to create a novel market-definition test confirms its error</i>	52
B. The District Court Factually Found That Amex’s Restraints Harmed The Cardholder Side Of The Platform Too.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	21
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24, 50, 52
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	22, 30
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	21, 24, 52
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	20, 28, 29, 36
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	30, 45
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	44
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1979)	44
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	25, 26, 32
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	20, 28
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	54, 55
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	21
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	24, 25, 51
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	25, 50, 51
<i>Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)	53
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	26
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	56
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1957)	21
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers v. Pac. Stationery & Printing</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	21, 29
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	24, 25, 50, 51
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	29

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	20
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	20
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	55, 56
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	30, 45
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	53
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	30, 42
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 7, 54
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

- Alan Frankel & Allan Shampine, *The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees*, 73 Antitrust L.J. 627 (2006).....*passim*
- David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, *Paying with Plastic* (2d ed. 2005) 1, 2
- Douglas Ginsburg, *Rationalizing Antitrust*, 35 Antitrust Bull. 329 (1990) 22, 23
- F. A. Hayek, *The Use of Knowledge in Society*, 35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945)..... 35
- F.M. Scherer, *The Economics of Vertical Restraints*, 52 Antitrust L.J. 687 (1983)..... 33, 48
- Frank Easterbrook, *Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason*, 53 Antitrust L.J. 135 (1984) 24, 26, 33
- George Douglas & James Miller, *Quality Competition, Industry Equilibrium, and Efficiency in the Price-Constrained Airline Market*, 64 Am. Econ. Rev. 657 (1974) 48
- George Stigler, *Price and Non-Price Competition*, 76 J. Pol. Econ. 149 (1968) 47
- Gordon Tullock, *The Welfare Costs of Tariffs, Monopolies and Theft*, 5 W. Econ. J. 224 (1967) 47
- Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Antitrust Enterprise* (2005) 26, 51
- Michael Carrier, *The Real Rule of Reason: Bridging the Disconnect*, 1999 BYU L. Rev. 1265..... 27

7 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010)	27
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 2017).....	29, 45, 54
Richard Posner, <i>The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality</i> , 48 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 6 (1981)	47
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	23, 47, 48
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (7th ed. 2007)	48
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1993).....	20, 21
